

GAZETTE

## E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 379

Imphal, Tuesday, February 16, 2021

(Magha 27, 1942)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

**NOTIFICATION** 

Imphal, the 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2021

No. ESTA/1/2021-T(MV)-Part (1): In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 117 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, the State Govt. hereby authorize the following officials of the Transport Department, Manipur, Zilla Parishads (ZPs), Manipur and Gram Panchayats (GPs), Manipur to exercise the powers conferred by the said section:-

1.	Director(Transport), Manipur	<ul> <li>Imphal West &amp; Imphal East Districts</li> </ul>
		excepting jurisdictions under ZPs & GPs.
2.	Chief Executive Officers/ZPs	- Areas under their jurisdictions

3. Block Development Officers (BDOs) - Areas under their jurisdictions

Provided that the Director (Transport) shall exercise the powers conferred by this Notification in consultation with the Traffic Regulation and Parking Committee (Imphal West & Imphal East) duly constituted vide this Department Notification issued under Memo No. 15/5/2010-T(MV) dt. 23/05/2014.

Provided that Chief Executive Officers of the Zilla Parishads shall exercise the powers conferred by this Notification in consultation with the District Magistrates, District Police Authorities, District Transport Officers & Zilla Parishads concerned and subject to framing of Rules notifying the user charges by the CEO/Zilla Parishads itself.

Provided further that the Block Development Officers (BDOs) shall exercise the powers conferred by this Notification in consultation with the District Magistrates, District Police Authorities, District Transport Officers & Gram Panchayats concerned and subject to framing of Rules notifying the user charges by the Block Development Officers (BDOs) itself.

This is issued in compliance of the State Cabinet decision taken on 02.09.2005 and this Notification shall come into force from the date of its publication in the official Gazette.

By orders & in the name of Governor,

P. VAIPHEI, Additional Chief Secretary (Transport), Government of Manipur.

Printed at the Directorate of Printing & Stationery, Government of Manipur/750-C/16-02-2021.